
As mentioned in the last bargaining update, Shepherd’s Care members voted to 
ratify the Tentative Agreement. Now, we also have confirmation the agreement 
was ratified by the employer.

The date of ratification is June 12, 2023. Your negotiating teams are still waiting 
for retroactive pay details from the employer – another update will be sent to 
you once the information is received.

Once again, thank you for your patience. Please do not hesitate to reach out to 
your negotiating teams if you have any questions about this update.
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AUPE NEGOTIATING TEAM -  
SHEPHERD’S CARE FOUNDATION  
Barrhead
Chris Measures chrismeasures@hotmail.com
Fay Zwack fayzwack@gmail.com
Dorothy Bacon dorothyb@live.ca

Greenfield
Herbert Lat herbertlat@gmail.com
Bernadette Espiritu bdet_philex@yahoo.com
Jane Muthomi janekinya@yahoo.com

Kensington Village
Annabelle Lee annabellelee2008@yahoo.ca
Christina Nuidaal nyithaal@hotmail.com
Mary Jean Lehune mjlehune@gmail.com 

Vanguard
Anastacio Ongjiangco aeongjiangco@yahoo.com
Andreea Ruse andreea_ruse2002@yahoo.com 
Kehinde (Kenny) Sanusi kehindesanusi@hotmail.com 

Millwoods and Southside Manor
Betty Barayuga bettybarayuga@yahoo.ca
Loida Pardinas mytwins52611@yahoo.com
Myrafe Abao myrafeabao@yahoo.com

Millwoods Care Centre
Donna Sirski ddsirski@gmail.com
Mariah Monro mariahjmonro@gmail.com
Marilyn Tubera metubera21@gmail.com

AUPE RESOURCE STAFF
Kate Robinson  Negotiations
k.robinson@aupe.org 

Maureen Mariampillai Communications
m.mariampillai@aupe.org

Employer confirms they 
ratified the agreement


